

**Case No. CV-21-517**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

---

**LESLIE RUTLEDGE, Individually and as  
Attorney General of the State of Arkansas  
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

**V.**

**PRATT REMMEL, GALE STEWART, GLEN HOOKS,  
ROBERT B. LEFLAR, ELAINE DUMAS, MICHAEL B. DOUGAN,  
HARVEY JOE SANNER AND JACKIE SIMPSON  
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Sixteenth Division,  
Docket No. 60CV-21-341  
Honorable Morgan E. Welch, Circuit Judge**

---

**PLAINTIFFS’/APPELLEES’ BRIEF**

**Richard H. Mays (AR Bar No. 61043)  
RICHARD MAYS LAW FIRM PLLC  
2226 Cottondale Lane – Suite 210  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
Telephone: 501-891-6116  
E-Mail: rmays@richmayslaw.com**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>1. POINTS ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>2. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>3. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>4. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>5. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review of this Appeal .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>B. Introduction .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C. Rutledge Has No Absolute or Qualified         Immunity Against Plaintiffs’ Claims .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>D. Rutledge Has No Immunity To Suit For Injunction         For Exceeding The Authority Of Her Office .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>E. Rutledge Has No Common Law Right to         Attempt to Set Aside A National Election .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>F. Enactment of Ark. Code Ann. §25-16-702         And Ark. Code Ann. §25-16-703 Limited         Any Common Law Right of the Attorney         General to File Suit .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>G. There Is No “Political Question” Issue In This Case .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>6. REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>7. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>8. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>38</b>

**POINTS ON APPEAL**

<b><u>Point</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>1. Rutledge Has No Absolute or Qualified Immunity Against Plaintiffs’ Claims.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>2. Rutledge Has No Immunity To Suit For Injunction For Exceeding The Authority Of Her Office.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>3. Rutledge Has No Common Law Right to Attempt to Set Aside A National Election.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>4. Enactment of Ark. Code Ann. §25-16-702 And Ark. Code Ann. §25-16-703 Limited Any Common Law Right of the Attorney General to File Suit .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>5. There Is No “Political Question” Issue In This Case.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration v. Naturalis Health, LLC, et al</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901 (2018) .....	34
<i>Arkansas Department of Human Services v. Harris</i> , 2020 Ark. 30, 592 S.W.3d 670.....	14
<i>Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission v. Eubank</i> , 256 Ark. 930, 512 S.W.2d 540 (1974).....	24
<i>Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 25 Ark. App. 115, 118, 752 S.W.2d 766 (1988).....	36
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ark. v. Burcham</i> , 2014 Ark. 61, at 4, 2014 WL 585981 .....	24, 25, 36
<i>Buckley v. Ray</i> , 848 F.3d 855 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2017).....	17, 19
<i>Cammack v. Chalmers</i> , 284 Ark. 161, 680 S.W.2d 689 (1984).....	25
<i>Catlett v. The Republican Party of Arkansas, et al</i> , 242 Ark. 283, 413 S.W.2d 651 (1967).....	33
<i>City of Fayetteville v. Romine</i> , 373 Ark. 318, 284 S.W.3d 10 (2008).....	14
<i>City of Malvern v. Jenkins</i> , 2013 Ark. 24 at p. 7, 425 S.W.3d 711.....	14
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 2010 Ark. 241, at 5, 370 S.W.3d 179.....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Tuttle</i> , 151 Ill. 41, 37 N.E. 683 .....	33
<i>Grine v. Board of Trustees</i> , 338 Ark. 79, 12 S.W.3d 54 (1999).....	25
<i>Hall v. Jones</i> , 2015 Ark. 2, 453 S.W.3d 674 .....	17, 18
<i>Harkey v. Matthews</i> , 243 Ark. 775, 422 S.W.2d 410 (1967) .....	26
<i>Jensen v. Radio Broadcasting Co.</i> , 208 Ark. 517, 186 S.W.2d 931(1945).....	26, 35
<i>Kerr v. Raney</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1152 (W.D., Ark. 1969) .....	26

<i>Mangiafico v. Blumenthal</i> , 358 F.Supp.2d 6 (D. Conn., 2005).....	21
<i>Martin v. Haas</i> , 2018 Ark. 283, 556 S.W.3d 509.....	25, 36
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 2019 Ark. 232, 576 S.W.3d 32.....	17
<i>McMullen v. McHughes Law Firm</i> , 2015 Ark. 15, at 11, 454 S.W.3d 200.....	14
<i>Monsanto Company v. Arkansas State Plant Board</i> , 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8.....	25, 36
<i>Parker v. Murry</i> , 221 Ark. 554, 254 S.W.2d 468 (1953).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , Nos. 20-524 and 20-574.....	9
<i>Shellnut v. Arkansas State Game &amp; Fish Commission</i> , 222 Ark. 252, 58 S.W.2d 570 (1953).....	26
<i>Smith v. Brt</i> , 363 Ark. 126, 211 S.W.3d 485 (2005).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Karston</i> , 208 Ark. 703, 187 S.W.2d 327 (1945).....	28, 32
<i>Taylor v. Zanone Properties</i> , 342 Ark. 465, 30 S.W.3d 74 (2000).....	31
<i>Walls v. Brundidge</i> , 109 Ark. 250, 160 S.W. 230.....	33
<i>White v. City of Newport</i> , 326 Ark. 667, 933 S.W.2d 800 (1996).....	31
<i>Williams v. McCoy</i> , 2018 Ark. 17 at 2-3; 535 S.W.3d. 266.....	14

**Statutes**

§ 21–9–301.....	16, 21
§19–10–305.....	21
§25-16-702.....	29, 31
§25-16-703.....	29, 31
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	16, 19, 21

Ark. Code Ann. §1-2-119 ..... 27, 28

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Arkansas Constitution Article 16, Section 13 (Illegal Exactions).....12, 16
